
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
STREETSCENE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 

REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
Date: Thursday, 23 October 2014 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Vannes/Pulheim Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Miss T G Harper (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors J M Englefield 

J V Bryant 

D M Whittingham 

D J Norris 

D C S Swanbrow 

 
Deputies: A Mandry 

Mrs K K Trott 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 4 
September 2014. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
  
 

6. Review of Work Programme 2014/15 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Environmental Services which reviews the 
Panel’s Work Programme 2014/15. 
 

7. Annual Report on Recycling Performance (Pages 9 - 16) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Environmental Services on an Annual Update 
on Recycling Performance. 
 

8. Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 2011 (Pages 17 - 28) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Environmental Services on Waste 
Regulations (England and Wales) 2011. 
 

9. Global Positioning System for Vehicle Fleet (Pages 29 - 32) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Environmental Services on the Global 
Positioning System for Vehicle Fleet. 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
15 October 2014 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
Tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Streetscene Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 4 September 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 
 

 Miss T G Harper (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: J M Englefield, J V Bryant, A Mandry (deputising for D C S 
Swanbrow) and G Fazackarley (deputising for D J Norris) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor L Keeble Executive Member for Streetscene (item 2) 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 4 September 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillors D C S Swanbrow, D J 
Norris and D M Whittingham. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that, subject to the correction on minute 10 – Annual Trade 
Waste to read Councillor Keeble Executive Member for Streetscene, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Streetscene Policy Development and Review 
Panel held on 10 July 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Keeble Executive Member for 
Streetscene, addressed the Panel on this item. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
  
The Chairman advised that in accordance with recent set legislation, members 
of the public and press are able to audio and video record all public meetings 
held by Fareham Borough Council. 
  
It was confirmed that there have been no requests to film parts of this meeting 
of the Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel, but advised that 
should members of the public wish to film the meeting they need to respect the 
wishes of other members of public who do not wish to be filmed. 
  
Hampshire County Council will be organising a guided tour of both the ERF 
(Energy Recovery Facility) and he MRF (Materials Recovery Facility) in 
Portsmouth where the Borough’s refuse and recycling is processed. 
  

The tour will take place on Wednesday 19
th

 November. If members would like 

to attend please can they let Kitty know by Friday 12 September 2014. 
  
Further details of the time of the visit and directions to the site will be sent out 
once we have confirmation of the number of visitors attending. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 
 

Page 2



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 4 September 2014 

 

 

6. STREETSCENE POLICY AND DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 
WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services 
which reviewed the current work programme 2014/15. 
  
The Panel’s attention was drawn to the changes in the work programme as 
highlighted in paragraph 2 of the report. 
  
The Chairman requested that an additional item be added to the work 
programme on pauper burials. Members and Officers discussed the item and it 
was agreed that a briefing note would be prepared for the Chairman to read 
out at the 8 January 2015 meeting. 
  
It was AGREED that the work programme, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, be approved. 
 

7. HEALTHCARE WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services on 
the Healthcare Waste Collection Service. 
  
The Refuse and Recycling Manager was asked if better advertising could be 
done for the sharps collection service as many residents remain unaware that 
the service exists. It was explained to the Panel that there are regulations 
governing where sharps can be returned to which means that not all sharps 
can be returned via the same service, and therefore advertising for the service 
would be difficult as it would not be applicable to all. 
  
It was AGREED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF STREET CLEANSING SERVICE  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services on 
an Annual Review of Street Cleansing Services. 
  
The Operations Manager was asked why offensive graffiti was not at 100% for 
being cleared within the 5 day target. It was explained to the Panel that it is 
more difficult to achieve 100% success on this as there are incidents where 
the wrong location has been given or the graffiti is on private land and the 
owners of the property are not available to sign the disclaimer needed prior to 
the removal being able to be carried out. 
  
The Operations Manager was also asked if the operatives who collect fly 
tipping work with the enforcement team to identify the offenders. It was 
confirmed to the Panel that the Streetscene team do work closely with the 
Enforcement Officers to try and identify offenders but it is extremely difficult if 
the offensive has not been witnessed. 
  
Members also enquired regarding the requests for litter bins, and whether 
customers are contacted to let them know the outcome of their requests. The 
Operations Manager confirmed that all customers are contacted after a 6 week 

Page 3



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 4 - 4 September 2014 

 

 

monitoring period has taken place, to inform them the outcome of their 
request. 
  
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

9. SPONSORSHIP OF ROUNDABOUTS  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services on 
the Sponsorship of Roundabouts. 
  
Councillor Englefield commented that the roundabout at Bridge Road was 
extremely attractive and well maintained.  
  
Members enquired as to the progress made on the Quay Street roundabout 
which is not in good condition. Members were informed that at present the 
ownership of the roundabout is still with Tesco’s and until they pass over the 
ownership Fareham Borough Council is unable to do anything with the 
roundabout. 
  
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
It was AGREED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and representatives of the Press be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the Panel considered it was not 
in the public interest to consider the matter in public on the grounds that it 
involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

11. HEDGE CUTTING AND SPORTS PITCH RENOVATION CONTRACT  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services on 
the Hedge Cutting and Sports Pitch Renovation Contract. 
  
It was AGREED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.04 pm). 

 
 

Page 4



 
 

Report to 
Streetscene Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date 23 October 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Environmental Services   
 
Subject: REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Work Programme for 2014/15 was reviewed and agreed by the Panel at its last 
meeting on 4 September 2014. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Members are now invited to further review the Work Programme for the year 
2014/15.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the meeting of the Panel on 4 September 2014 members reviewed and agreed the 
Panel’s Work Programme for 2014/15, attached as Appendix A to this report. Members 
are now invited to further review the Work Programme. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

2. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

3. The Panel is now invited to confirm the programme of items for 2014/15, as set out in 
the attached Appendix A. 

 
Background Papers: 

Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel – 4 September 2014 – Minute 2. 

 
Reference Papers:  

None 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Paul Doran. (Ext 4572) 
 

 

  

Page 6



 
 

 

 

APPENDIX A 
 

STREETSCENE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL – WORK PROGRAMME 
2013/14  

 

Date Subject Type of Item 

15 May 2014 CANCELLED  

10 July 2014  Review of Work Programme 2014/15 Programming 

 Presentation on Streetscene Services 
and Key Achievements 

Information 

 Annual Report on Trade Waste Information 

  Review of Corporate Cleaning Contract Information 

4 September 2014 

 

 Review of Work Programme 2014/15 Programming 

 Healthcare Waste Collection Service Information 

 Hedge Cutting and Sports Pitch 
Renovation Contract 

Information 

 Annual Review of Street Cleansing 
Service 

Information 

 Sponsorship of Roundabouts Information 

23 October 2014  Review of Work Programme 2014/15  Programming 

 Annual Report on Recycling 
Performance 

Information 

 Global positioning system for vehicle 
fleet 

Information 

 Waste Regulations (England and 
Wales) 2011 

Discussion 

8 January 2015   Preliminary Review of Work Programme 
2014/15 & Draft Work Programme 
2015/16 

Programming 

 Annual Review of Grounds 
Maintenance Service 

Information 

 Vehicle Fleet Management Information 

   

Page 7



 
 

 

 

5 March 2015   Final Review of Work Programme for 
2014/15 & Draft Work Programme 
2015/16 

Programming 

 Annual Review of Clothing and Textile 
Recycling 

Information 

 Play Area Safety Surface Replacement 
Programme 

Information 

 Bus Shelter Maintenance Contract 
Renewal 

Information 

 

Page 8



 
 

Report to 
Streetscene Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date 23 October 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Environmental Services   
 
Subject: ANNUAL REPORT ON RECYCLING PERFORMANCE    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to provide information on the performance of the 
recycling facilities offered by the Council to residents of the B
[...]
inues to work with community groups to promote recycling and waste 
minimisation, whilst making efficient use of current resources. 

  

Page 14



 
 

Background Papers: 

None 

 
Reference Papers:  

None  
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Sue Hand. (Ext 4554) 
  

Page 15



 
 

Appendix A 
 

Summary of Income and Credits Received for Recycling for the Last Four Financial 
Years 

 

 2010-11 2011-12  2012-13 2013-14 

Sale of material from the MRF £213,539 £376,372  £300,300 £297,880 

Sale of glass £34,370 £20,095  £26,369 £56,081 

Glass recycling credits* £79,021 £66,143  £76,286 £72,220 

Sale of Textiles - -  -  £78,506 

Total £326,930 £462,610  £402,955 £504,687 

 
*Recycling credits are paid to waste collection authorities (WCA) by their waste disposal 
authority (WDA). The WCA receives recycling credit in direct proportion to the saving of cost 
that would otherwise have been incurred to dispose of the waste. The Council receives 
recycling credits from Hampshire County Council for glass, paper and textiles collected from 
bring bank sites.  

 
 

Page 16



 
 

Report to 
Streetscene Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date 23 October 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Environmental Services   
 
Subject: WASTE REGULATIONS (ENGLAND AND WALES) 2011    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report outlines the changes to the Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 
2011 that require waste collection authorities to collect recycled waste paper, metals, 
plastic and glass separately from 1 January 2015.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Panel: 

1. Considers the contents of the report and agrees that separate collections of 
recyclable materials should not be introduced in the borough at this time 
because: 

a. It is not necessary to provide high quality recyclates; and 

b. Would not be technically, environmentally and economically practicable 
(TEEP). 

2. Recommends to the Council’s Executive that: 

a. No changes are required to the collection of recyclable materials 
currently co-mingled in blue top recycling bins; and 

b. Any collection policy changes proposed in future are assessed against 
the new regulations prior to any decision being made. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 2011 transposed the EU Waste 
Framework Directive into English law and imposed duties on waste collection 
authorities (WCA) and waste disposal authorities (WDA) to follow the waste hierarchy 
in relation to the collection of waste. Details of the waste hierarchy can be found at 
Appendix (A). 

2. In October 2013, Lord de Mauley (Parliamentary Under Secretary for the Department 
for Environment Food and Rural Affairs) wrote to all local authorities advising of the 
changes to Regulation 13 of the Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 2011. A copy 
of this letter can be found at Appendix (B). The amended regulation  states: 

3. From 1st January 2015 an establishment or undertaking which collects waste paper, 
metal, plastic or glass must do so by way of separate collection. These requirements 
apply where separate collection: 

a. is necessary, in effect to provide high quality recyclates; and 

b. is technically, environmentally and economically practicable (TEEP) 

4. The amendment to Regulation 13 does not prohibit the co-mingled collection of these 
items, but requires councils to demonstrate that separate collection is not necessary or 
TEEP in their area.  

GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES  

5. The Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) do not intend to 
issue detailed guidance for local authorities when considering the implications of the 
Regulations. A working group consisting of members from Waste and Resources 
Action Programme (WRAP), London Waste and Recycling Board (LWARB) and the 
Waste Network Chairs have produced a document known as the Waste Regulations 
Route Map. The published Route Map is not legal advice 
[...]
ction of separate collections of the recyclate across the Borough would not 
be technically, environmentally and economically practicable (TEEP). This is due to  

a. The significant capital and revenue costs and potential loss of income that 
would be incurred.  

b. The practical issues of implementing a new collections system in terms of 
communication with residents and the significant period of service disruption 
that would result from the collection of redundant bins and allocation of new 
boxes. It is estimated that this period would need to be at least six months in 
order to cope with the logistics of the changeover.   

Page 21



 
 

c. Additional vehicle movements increasing the carbon emissions of the vehicle 
fleet. 

30.  The review of current collection arrangements contained in this report confirms that 
changing to separate recycling collections is not necessary to achieve high quality 
recyclates and is not technically, environmentally and economically practicable (TEEP) 
As a consequence it is recommended that separate collections of recyclate are not 
implemented in Fareham at this time. 

Background Papers:  

PI Separate Collections Documentation Pack (to follow) 
 
Reference Papers:  

Remade Scotland Report ‘Kerbside Collections – Factors for Success’ 
 
Appendices:  

Appendix (A) – The Waste Hierarchy  
Appendix (B) – Lord de Mauley letter to Local Authority Bodies  
Appendix (C) – Waste Regulations Route Map 
Appendix (D) – Estimated Costs  
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Kitty Rose. (Ext 4747) 

Page 22

http://www.wrap.org.uk/sites/files/wrap/recyclate%20recovery%20report-%20factorsforsuccess%202004%20to%2006.pdf


  

APPENDIX (A) – THE WASTE HIERARCHY  
 
The Waste Hierarchy is a process used to protect the environment and conserve resources 
through a priority approach established in waste policy and legislation. It has been part of the 
European Union’s Waste Framework Directive since 1975 and
[...]

 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the GPS system that was 
installed in the Council’s vehicle fleet in April 2014. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That members note the contents of this report.

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. A procurement exercise was carried out in November 2013 to source a global 
positioning system (GPS) for the Council’s vehicle fleet. 20 organisations expressed an 
interest in tendering by completing the pre-qualification questionnaire through the 
South East Business Portal which led to 6 organisations being shortlisted.   

2. In February 2014 the contract was awarded to Trackyou Ltd with the installation of the 
GPS completed by April 2014. A total of 80 Council vehicles have been fitted with a 
GPS tracking device.  

GPS MONITORING 

3. The Trackyou website, www.trackyou.co.uk, provides a simple interface for all officers 
with log in details to check the whereabouts of any vehicle. The fleet is broken down 
into area categories such as Refuse/Recycling, Enforcement, Mowers and Grounds 
Maintenance, which can be shown individually on the tracking map.  

4. Any individual vehicle can be searched for and the history of the vehicle’s route can be 
explored with details of geographical location, speed and rest periods. A ‘snail trail’ 
route of the vehicles activity each day can also be produced. Screenshots of the 
Trackyou system in operation can be found at Appendix A.  

KEY BENEFITS OF GPS TRACKING 

5. During the initial 6 months of using the GPS tracking system, it has helped to establish 
vehicle locations to assist in breakdown recovery and transport repair units attending 
site. The system has also helped with insurance claim information, being able to prove 
the whereabouts of a particular vehicle at an exact time and help defend potential 
accident damage claims. 

6. The information provided by GPS is vital in assisting Supervisors monitor crews for 
health and safety, it has also assisted in work planning, allowing for crews closer to 
each other to be directed to areas with outstanding work and to assist other crews in 
nearby areas. Prior to the GPS system, crew assistance was based on where their 
position was assumed to be which was not always accurate or the most efficient use of 
resources.  

7. Customer service has improved with the aid of the GPS system, as the refuse crew 
closest to the missed collection can now be diverted to collect the refuse bin rather 
than assuming the crew will be able to collect at the end of their working day. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

8. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

9. The GPS system has resulted in improved customer service, efficiencies in service 
planning and delivery, potential fuel usage, and enhanced the ability to improve 
scheduling of rounds.  

10. Overall the installation and initial working of the GPS system provided by Trackyou Ltd 
has been successful, with fuel usage data available in the future once there is a full 

Page 30

http://www.trackyou.co.uk/


 
 

year’s records to compare.  

 
Background Papers: 

None. 

 
Reference Papers:  

None. 
 

Appendices:  

Appendix A – Trackyou Screenshots  
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Kitty Rose. (Ext 4747) 
  

Page 31



 
 

APPENDIX A – TRACKYOU SCREENSHOTS 

 

1. Screenshot of the location of mowers.  
 

 

2. Screenshot of Area 2 Day 4 Refuse collections with snail trail detail. 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Review of Work Programme 2014/15
	7 Annual Report on Recycling Performance
	8 Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 2011
	9 Global Positioning System for Vehicle Fleet



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Streetscene Policy Development and 

Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 23 October 2014 
  
Venue: Vannes/Pulheim Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Miss T G Harper (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: J M Englefield, D M Whittingham, D J Norris and 
D C S Swanbrow 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor L Keeble, Executive Member for Streetscene (item 9) 
 

 
 



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 23 October 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 4 September 2014 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services 
which reviewed the Panel’s work programme for 2014/15. 
  
The Director of Environmental Services addressed the Panel on this item and 
suggested that a further report be added to the work programme for January 
meeting. The report will be on The Impact of Weekly Refuse Collection in the 
Summer Months. 
  
It was AGREED that, subject to the inclusion of the report on The Impact of 
Weekly Refuse Collection in the Summer Months, the proposed Work 
Programme for 2014/15, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
 

7. GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEM FOR VEHICLE FLEET  
 
At the agreement of the Chairman this item was taken early. 
  
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services on 
the Global Positioning System for the Vehicle Fleet. 
  
The Panel were given a demonstration by the Transport Manager and the 
Refuse/Recycling Manager on how the GPS system works. They were shown 
how they can locate any of their vehicles during the day, and can track the 
route the vehicle has taken for the day. 
  
It was explained to members that the system has provided 4 key benefits: 



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 23 October 2014 

 

 

  
Improved Customer Service – By being able to locate vehicles and crews the 
system enables officers to respond to customer requests quickly thereby 
improving the service provided to the customer. 
  
Insurance – It has already been used in several insurance claims to provide 
evidence that vehicles were not a particular location when an accident 
occurred 
  
Breakdowns - It has also been extremely useful when dealing with vehicle 
breakdowns as they can now locate exactly where the vehicle is and can get 
to it quicker. 
  
Health and Safety Supervision - It is used to monitor the crews for Health and 
Safety and can assist the Supervisors in the planning of work. 
  
It was AGREED that;- 
  

(a)  the Transport Manager and Refuse/Recycling Manager be thanked for 
their presentation; and 
  

(b)   the Panel notes the content of the report. 
 

8. ANNUAL REPORT ON RECYCLING PERFORMANCE  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services on 
an annual report on Recycling Performance. 
  
The report was presented by the Recycling Co-Ordinator, who took questions 
from members. Members enquired as to the impact that supermarket 
packaging is having on recycling. The Recycling Co-Ordinator confirmed that it 
is having an effect as packaging is becoming lighter so the tonnage collected 
is less, and some of the lighter packaging now being used is not recyclable so 
it has to be disposed of in the refuse bins. 
  
It was AGREED that the Panel notes the content of the report. 
 

9. WASTE REGULATIONS (ENGLAND AND WALES) 2011  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Environmental Services on 
Waste Regulations (England and Wales) 2011. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Keeble Executive Member for 
Streetscene, addressed the Panel on this item. 
  
The Director of Environmental Services addressed the Panel to inform them 
that from the 1 January 2015 a new regulation comes into effect whereby local 
authorities have to change the way they collect recyclables, to separate 
recycling collections, to enable a higher quality of recyclate being collected. 
The report outlined the Council’s current recycling collection service; the 
quality of the recyclate collected and looked at the technical and economical 



Streetscene Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 4 - 23 October 2014 

 

 

requirements that would be involved in changing the recycling collection 
service. 
  
The new regulation states that separate recycling collection is required if it is: 
  

(a)  necessary, in effect to provide high quality recyclates; and 
(b)  is technically, environmentally and economically practicable. 

  
  
The Panel AGREED that:- 
  
1.    separate collections of recyclable materials should not be introduced in the 

Borough at this time because:- 
  

(a)  it is not necessary to provide high quality recyclates; and 
  

(b)  would not be technically, environmentally and economically practicable 
(TEEP). 

  
2.    recommends to the Executive that:- 

  
(a)  no changes are required to the collection of recyclable materials 

currently co-mingled in blue top recycling bins; and 
  

(b)  any collection policy changes proposed in future are assessed against 
the new regulations prior to any decisions being made. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.00 pm). 
 
 


